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Hembrug?
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Hi s tor y  o f  Hembrug
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New weapons ,  new bul l e t s !



7

St e l l ing  van Amsterdam
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Tr ipar t i t e  product ion area
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Hi s tor i ca l  deve lopment
1901 1924 1941 1996
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The  Head o f  the  Cape

Ensemble  border s

Water front

Ammunit ion 
Product ion

R
iver  Z

aan

Zi jkanaa l  G

Noordzeekanaal 

Car tr idge 
Product ion

Weapon  
Product ion

Test ing Area

Munit ion 
Product ion

Post  War 
ForestBoskave l s

Water f ront  zone

Product ion zone

Fore s t  zone

The  Head of 
the  Cape



11

Low dens i t y
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Exi s t ing  bui lding s
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Future  o f  Hembrug

Legend:

Haven-Stad p lanning  area
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St ruc tura l  Vi s ion Amsterdam 2040

Legend:

Hembrug Haven-Stad p lanning  area Exi s t ing  metro  l ine Proposed  metro  l ine Bicyc l e  lane Pede s t r ian walkway Ferr y
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Problem s ta tement

How to  rev i ta l iz e  the  her i tage  in  the  Head o f  the  Cape 
to  sui t  the  future  soc ioeconomic  deve lopment?
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Per sonal  Stance

why?

“The bui l t  environment  i s  l ike  a  near ly  fu l l  water  bas in,  
i t  i s  important  for  us  to  look at  the  ex i s t ing s tock.”

Susta inabi l i ty
Up-cyc le  movement

-Wesse l  de  Jonge,  2017

How to  rev i ta l iz e  the  her i tage  in  the  Head o f  the  Cape 
to  sui t  the  future  soc ioeconomic  deve lopment?
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Per sonal  Stance

Role  of  her i tage  archi tect :
	 To rea l i ze  the  potent ia l  in  forgotten and faded spaces
	 To g ive  a  second l i fe
	 To preser ve  the  cul tura l  va lues

Personal  ambit ion towards  innovat ion and technology

How to  rev i ta l iz e  the  her i tage  in  the  Head o f  the  Cape 
to  sui t  the  future  soc ioeconomic  deve lopment?
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Per sonal  Stance

Global  t rend in Dutch context

How to  rev i ta l iz e  the  her i tage  in  the  Head o f  the  Cape 
to  sui t  the  future  soc ioeconomic  deve lopment?
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Innovat ive  cu l ture

#2#3#4 #9
The Global  Innovat ion Index

by Cornel l  Univers i ty,  INSEAD & WIPO
The Global  Innovat ion Index

by Cornel l  Univers i ty,  INSEAD & WIPO
The Global  Innovat ion Index

by Cornel l  Univers i ty,  INSEAD & WIPO

2015 2016 2017 2018

The Global  Innovat ion Index 
by Cornel l  Univers i ty,  INSEAD & WIPO
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Pro sumer

Cultura l  Product
(e .g .  Ar t ,  knowledge)

Producer

Prosumer
Toff ler,  Alv in.  The Third Wave. 
New York:  Bantam Books ,  1980.

Consumer
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Hypothe s i s

Can we integrate  t e chnolog i ca l  innovat ion with  her i tage  
to  encourage  the  pro sumer  cu l ture  in  Hembrug?
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Innovat ion fac tor y

Product ion of 
weapons  and ammunit ion

Ammunit ion Factory Innovat ion Factory

What  was . . . What  i s . . .

Product ion of 
innovat ion and knowledge
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Cul tura l  va lue

How to  ex trac t  the  charac ter  o f  the  Cape  to  in form the 
de s ign o f  a  cu l tura l  venue  which cu l t ivate s  innovat ion?

Character  noun [C or  U]

1. 	 The par t icular  combinat ion of  qual i t ies  in  a  person or  p lace  	
	 that  makes  them di f ferent  f rom others

2.  	 Qual i t ie s  that  are  interes t ing and unusual
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Of f  gr id  layout
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Noordzeekanaal 

Hembrug border

Prevai l ing  gr id s
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El ement  o f  surpr i s e

Hm.. .Where  i s  th i s  road leading to?

Too bad that  the  promenade i s  separated f rom the 
lawn by thi s  fence . . .

Oh!  I  can see  the  Noordzeekanaal  f rom here !

It  seems that  the  lawn ends  at  the  other  s ide  of  the 
factory  bui ld ing.

This  green patch of  grass  i s  formed by two bui ld ings .

Oh,  there  i s  an a l ley  at  th i s  end of  the  factory 
bui ld ing.  Look at  these  super  o ld  fence . . .
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Indus t r ia l  a tmosphere

Structura l  Element( s )Bui lding  Example sTypo log y Mater ia l i t y Spat ia l  Qual i ty



27

RESEARCH

PROGRAM

DESIGN

Program



28

Bui ld ing  Overview

Project i le  workshop Ammunit ion factory
First  bui l t  in  1955
Expanded in 1956
Finished in  1958

Bui l t  in  1952 Bui l t  in  1939
National  monument 

Commander  bunker
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Cul tura l  Be l t
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EXHIBITION
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From consumer  to  pro sumer

Consumer

Producer

Pro sumer

Artwork

Artwork

Pottery

Woodwork

Drama

Innovat ion / 
knowledge

History
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Vi s i tor s

Consumer

Producer

Pro sumer
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Exi s t ing  pro jec t i l e  workshop
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Exi s t ing  pro jec t i l e  workshop



35

In ter vent ion pr inc ip l e
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From consumer  to  pro sumer
250

Covered outdoor  area
Exhibi t ion room
Pottery  workspace
Mechanica l  room

1.
2.
3.
4.
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Contac t  wi th  ar t i s t s
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Ar t i s t s

Consumer

Producer

Pro sumer
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Vi sual  Connec t ion to  canal
100

Exi s t ing  s e c t ion

New sec t ion
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Phy s i ca l  connec t ion to  logg ia
150

Exi s t ing  Sec t ion

New Sec t ion
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Po t t er y  Studio  -  Inter ior
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Main Des ign focus

Ammunit ion factory
Innovat ion Factory
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De s ign s tar t ing  point
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Echo  o f  ex i s t ing  form

Lati tude  s e c t ion 1:200



46

New Entrance
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Nor th  Elevat ion

North e l evat ion 1:200
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Zoning

Longi tude  s e c t ion 1:200
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P lan -  Ground 
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El ement  o f  surpr i s e
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Publ i c  l iv ing  room
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Main space
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Labs
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P lan -  Mezzanine
250

B
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A’
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Lounge
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Meet ing rooms
Forum
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4.

2
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Mezzanine



56

The  o ld  and the  new
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South  Elevat ion

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PR
O

D
U

C
ED

 B
Y 

A
N

 A
U

TO
D

ES
K

 E
D

U
C

A
TI

O
N

A
L 

PR
O

D
U

C
T

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PR
O

D
U

C
ED

 B
Y A

N
 A

U
TO

D
ESK

 ED
U

C
A

TIO
N

A
L PR

O
D

U
C

T

10m 15m 15m

5m 5m 5m 5m 5m 5m 5m5m

Rhythm

Symmetry

200



58

Facade  that  dance s  wi th  the  wind
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Wind pivot  de ta i l

Wind pivot  deta i l  1 :2
1. 
2 .
3 .
4 .

5mm per forated s tee l  panel
3mm aluminum wind pivot
Plas t ic  protect ive  r ing with lubr icant
M6 Button head cap screw

1

2

3 4
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Exter ior
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New t ime layer  o f  Hembrug
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C l imate  s t ra teg y

Day

Summer

Sun shading Rain

Cool  down Keep warmth

Avoid wind

WinterNight
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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Sl id ing  sun shading  device
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C l imate  s t ra teg y  -  Winter  Day
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Winter  Night



72

Open deck  in  Summer
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Open deck  in  Summer
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Open deck  in  Summer



75

Summer Day -  Open
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Summer Day -  shaded
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Summer Night
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Laborator y

Mezzanine Floor  1 :100

Sect ion 1:100 Ground Floor  1 :100
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Contro l  indoor  c l imate
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Acous t i c s  & vi sual  connec t ion
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HVAC Sys t em
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Video
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-  Adaptabi l i ty  for  future
-  Added va lue  of  the  inter vent ion
-  Integrat ion of  technology and her i tage

Ref l e c t ion
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Thank you

Quest ions?  : )
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Bui ld ing  Sequence
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Detai l s

+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40

D01 1:5
1. 
2 .
3 .
4 .
5 .

5mm per forated s tee l  panel
Meta l  f la shing
Aluminum bracket  on s l id ing t rack
200x200mm Rectangular  hol low s tee l  beam
200x200mm Rectangular  hol low s tee l  co lumn

2 3 1

3

4

5

D01
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Detai l s

D02 1:5
1. 
2 .

5mm per forated s tee l  panel
Aluminum wind pivot  screwed to  the  holes  of  the  per forated s tee l  panel

1

2

D02

+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40
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Detai l s

D03 1:2
1. 

2 .
3 .

Laminated g las s  
( f rom top:  6mm low i ron tempered g las s ,  1 .5mm photovol ta ic  ce l l ,  6mm low i ron tempered 
g las s ,  0 .76mm PVB inter layer,  6mm low i ron tempered g las s )
Meta l  f la shing
Structura l  laminated g las s

1

3

2

D03

+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40
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Detai l s

D04 1:10
1. 
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Aluminum bracket  screwed to  wheel s  on s l id ing t rack
Meta l  C-channel  welded to  200x500mm rectangular  hol low s tee l  beam
Exis t ing double  layered br ick wal l
Exis t ing concrete  roof
130mm depth I  beam
Metal  f la shing
100mm thk.  insulat ion with waterproof ing layer  on top
150mm dia .  dra inage  pipe 

65 7 81

2

3

4

D04

+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40
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+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40

Detai l s

D05 1:10
1. 
2.
3.
4.

Sl id ing sun shading panel
Sl id ing g las s  panel
Sub-grade dra inage  sys tem
Wooden deck on new concrete  foundat ion

4

3

1

2

D05
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+7.0

+5.0

+0.15

Sec t ion de ta i l  1 :40

Detai l s

D06 1:10
1. 
2.
3.

200x200mm rectangular  hol low s tee l  co lumn with s tee l  s t i f feners  a t  the  bottom
Gutter
100mm concrete  f loor  with f loor  heat ing and cool ing sys tem

32

1

D06
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Detai l s

D07 1:5
1. 
2 .

3 .

4 .

Aluminum framing window str ip
100m thk.  concrete  f loor  with f loor  heat ing and cool ing 
sys tem on corrugated meta l  decking
285mm depth I  Beam incorporated with mechanica l  space 
for  a i r  ducts  and l ight ing f ix ture
Hanging drop ce i l ing with sound absorbing panel s

1

2

3

4
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Detai l s

4

5

1 2 3

D08 1:5
1. 
2 .

3 .

4 .

5 .

Light ing f ix ture  concea led in  the  drop ce i l ing
100m thk.  concrete  f loor  with f loor  heat ing and cool ing 
sys tem on corrugated meta l  decking
285mm depth I  Beam incorporated with mechanica l  space 
for  a i r  ducts  and l ight ing f ix ture
Meta l  s tud wal l  (10mm inter ior  wal l  putty,  15mm gypsum 
panel ,  s tee l  s tud,  150mm insulat ion)
200mm dia .  a i r  exhaust  duct  wrapped with sound 
absorbing insulat ion
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Detai l s

1

2

3

45

D09 1:5
1. 
2 .
3 .
4 .
5 .

Air  in let  gr i l l e  with sound insulat ion 
200mm dia .  a i r  supply  duct  wrapped with sound absorbing insulat ion
Meta l  suppor t  rack for  the  pipe
150x200mm stee l  I  beam
100m thk.  concrete  f loor  with f loor  heat ing and cool ing sys tem casted on ex i s t ing concrete  f loor 
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Her i tage  Pos i t ion

Preservat ion Repair Intervent ion Transformat ion /
Reinterpretat ion

NON-INTENTIONAL 
COMMEMORATIVE 

VALUE
RELATIVE  

ART VALUEUSE VALUE

STRUCTURE /
SKIN

Typica l 
typology 
for  1950s

Skyl ight  f rom 
the nor th

Roof  skyl ights


